

## The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Wednesday 26.6.2019 Ashadha 5, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 422

### **NOTIFICATION**

No.A.11019/1/2012-GAD, the 24<sup>th</sup> June, 2019. The Competent Authority is pleased to constitute a State Level Committee under the chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram, for demarcation of the boundaries of the three districts of Saitual, Khawzawl and Hnahthial and related matters for operationalization of the said districts.

The Committee shall comprise of the following members:-

1) Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram - Chairman

2) Commissioner & Secretary, GAD - Member Secretary

3) Director General of Police Member Commissioner & Secretary, R.D. Member 4) Commissioner & Secretary, Finance 5) Member Secretary, DP&AR (ARW) Member 6) 7) Secretary, Home Member 8) Special Secretary, LR&S Member

9) Secretary, LAD - Member 10) Director, R.D. - Member 11) Director, LR&S - Member 12) Director, LAD - Member

### TERMS OF REFERENCE:-

- (1) The Committee shall make a proposal for demarcation of the boundaries of the new Districts of Saitual, Khawzawl and Hnahthial, taking into consideration the administrative convenience and the interest of the general public in the process of such demarcation. The Committee shall also consider related issues in connection with the functioning of the newly created 3 (three) districts.
- (2) The Committee shall also suggest formation of new Sub-Divisions within the three new districts, the headquarters of such sub-divisions and the boundaries of the sub-divisions proposed thereof.
- (3) The Committee shall submit its report within 2 (two) months from the date of issue of this Notification.

The Committee may also co-opt serving officers or retired Deputy Commissioners as and when their presence is required.

#### Biaktluanga,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram. General Administration Department.